**FORM PTO-1619** Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-07-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 



# 

101802394

8 2 -		ON FORM COVER SH	IEET
TO: The Commissions		TENTS ONLY	slainel decument(a) or according
Submission Type		Conveyance Ty	riginal document(s) or copy (ies).
• •			Pierra
New	AUG 0 2 2001	L Assignment	Security Agreement
Resubmission (No Document ID #	on-Recordation TRADEMARK	License	Change of Name
Correction of PTO	Error Frame #	Merger (For U	U.S. Government se ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Corrective Docum	ent Frame #		epartmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(i	es) Mark if	additional names of conveying	parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Astro	Vision International, Inc.		July 19, 2001
Name (line 2)			
Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			Month Day Teal
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	× M	ark if additional names of reco	eiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	SpaceVest II, L.P.		If document to be recorded is
Mama (line 2)			an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)	One Fountain Square		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 2)	11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 50	0	be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Reston	VA/U.S.A.	20190
	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Domestic Represe	entative Name and Address Michael P. Sagan	S Enter for the fi	st Receiving Party only.
Address (line 1)	Cooley Godward LLP		
Address (line 2)	11951 Freedom Drive		
Address (line 3)	Reston Town Center		
Address (line 4)	Reston, VA 20190		
/06/2001 6TOW11 000001	TA ASSAUSEA	R OFFICE USE ONLY	
FC:581	200.00 (82		

uate needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, United Information United, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the United Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

104747 v1/RE 28TN01!.DOC

**PATENT** 

FORM PTO-1619B			U.S. Department of Commerce
Expires 06/30/99		PAGE 2	Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027			PATENT
Correspondent N	ame and Addres	Anda Gode and reiephone	
		Number	703-456-8578
Name	Barbara Smiley		
1141110	Barbara Crimicy		
Address (line 1)	Cooley Godward	LLP	
Address (line 2)	11951 Freedom D	rive	
Address (III a)			
Address (line 3)	Reston Town Cen	ter	
Address (line 4)	Reston, VA 2019	0-5601	
7 1001 000 (m/o 1)	Rooton, TA 2010	7-5001	
Pages	Enter the total num	ber of pages of the attached conveyance	
_	document Including	g any attachments.	# 16
<b>Application Numl</b>	her(s) or Patent l	Number(s)	k if additional numbers attached
	• •	• •	
		or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	
	ent Application Nເ	mber(s)	Patent Number(s)
09/344358			
09/860671			
<del></del>		<u> </u>	
09/820347			
If this document is being	g filed together with a	new Patent Application, enter the date the patent app	lication was Month Day Year
signed by the first name			
Patent Cooperat	• •		
	application numbe	PCT US00/16295 PCT	PCT
	S. Application		
Number has assigned.	s not been	PCT US01/08630 PCT	PCT
assigneu.			
Number of Pres	ortico		
Number of Prop		nter the total number of properties involved.	# 5
	_	inter the total number of properties involved.	т
F - A 4	_		
Fee Amount	+	ee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 200.00
			7
Method of Paym	ent:	Enclosed 🗷 Deposit Account 🗆	J
Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment	t by deposit account o	f if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	
		Deposit Account Number:	#   50-1283
		Authorization to charge additional fee	s: Yes 🗷 No 🗌
		Authorization to charge additional ree	5. 165 LJ 140 LJ
Statement and Sig	gnature		
		belief, the foregoing information is true and co	
copy of the o	riginai document. C	hargest o deposit account are authorized, as in	dicated nerein.
Barbara P. Smiley		Darbera K. Muller	July 30, 2001
Name of Person Sign	ing	Signature	Date

104747 v1/RE 28TN01!.DOC

PATENT

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	NLO.	CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY	N	Patent an	tment of Commerce d Trademark Office PATENT	
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conve Name (line 1)		Mark if additional names of o	conveying parties atta	iched	Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)					Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)					, your bay rour	
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party(ies		Mark if additional name	nes of receiving partie	s attached		
Name (line 1)	SOFINOV, Societe Fin	anciere D'Innovation Inc.			If document to be recorded	d
Name (line 2)				1	is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Address (line 1)	1801 McGill College A	venue			States, an appointment of domestic representative is attached. (Designation mu	5
Address (line 2)	13 <sup>th</sup> Floor				be a separate document from Assignment.)	J.
[	Montreal	Quebec (Canada)		H3A 2N4		
Address (line 3)	City	State/Cou	untry	∠ip	Code	
Name (line 1)	Michael Hewins				f document to be recorded is assignment and the receiving	
l r					arty is not domiciled in the	
Name (line 2)				——— i	Inited States, an appointmen	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1)	3030 K Street, N.W.				United States, an appointment of a domestic representative in ittached. (Designation must be	is
	3030 K Street, N.W.  Apartment 113			( o a	Inited States, an appointment of a domestic representative is	is
Address (line 1)		DC/U.S.A. State/Con	untry	20007	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative in tached. (Designation must be a separate document from	is
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Application Num	Apartment 113  Washington City  ber(s) or Patent Nu	State/Cod	Mark if a	20007 Zip	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative intrached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Code	is
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Application Num  Enter either	Apartment 113  Washington City  ber(s) or Patent Nu	State/Columber(s) umber or the Patent Number (DO	Mark if a	20007 Zip	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative intrached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Code  Code  came property).	is
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Application Num  Enter either	Apartment 113  Washington City  ber(s) or Patent Number the Patent Application Number 113	State/Columber(s) umber or the Patent Number (DO	Mark if a	20007 Zip additional numb	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative intrached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Code  Code  came property).	is
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Application Num  Enter either	Apartment 113  Washington City  ber(s) or Patent Number the Patent Application Number 113	State/Columber(s) umber or the Patent Number (DO	Mark if a	20007 Zip additional numb	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative intrached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Code  Code  came property).	is
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Application Num  Enter either	Apartment 113  Washington City  ber(s) or Patent Number the Patent Application Number 113	State/Columber(s) umber or the Patent Number (DO	Mark if a	20007 Zip additional numb	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative intrached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Code  Code  came property).	is
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Application Num  Enter either	Apartment 113  Washington City  ber(s) or Patent Number the Patent Application Number 113	State/Columber(s) umber or the Patent Number (DO	Mark if a	20007 Zip additional numb	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative intrached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Code  Code  came property).	is

104747 v1/RE 28TN01!.DOC

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	RI	ECORDATION FORM CO CONTINUATION PATENTS ONL	N	Patent an	tment of Commerce d Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Part Enter Additional Con		☐ Mark if additional names of	conveying parties attache	ed	Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party( Enter Additional Rec		Mark if additional name	s of receiving parties atta	ched	
Name (line 1)	J. Randolph German				If document to be recorded
Name (line 2)					is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)	12706 Young Lane				States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 2)		7			be a separate document from Assignment.)
Addrose (line 2)	N. Potomac City	MD/U.S.A. State/Cou	Intry	20878 Zip	Code
Address (line 3)	Oity	01410/001			
Name (line 1)	Dave M. Muchnikoff			a	document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving
Name (line 2)				—— i	arty is not domiciled in the Inited States, an appointment of
Address (line 1)	8828 Camden Street			a	domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
1	Alexandria	VA/U.S.A.		22308	
Address (line 3)	City	State/Cou	intry	Zip	Code
	umber(s) or Patent	Number(s) n Number <u>or</u> the Patent Number (De		itional numb	
Enter en	Patent Application			ent Numbe	
	Paterit Application	italiber(s)			
<u> </u>					

104747 v1/RE 28TN01!.DOC

1.

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

#### DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Cooley Godward LLP, whose full post office address is One Freedom Square, Reston Town Center, 11951 Freedom Drive, Reston, Virginia, 20190-5601, U.S.A., is hereby designated as SOFINOV, Societe Financiere D'Innovation Inc.'s representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the following applications and patents may be served.

09/344358

09/860671

09/820347

PCT US00/16295

PCT US01/08630

COOLEY GODWARD LLP

JULY 30, 2001

MICHAEL P. SAGAN

Attorneys for SOFINOV,

Societe Financiere D'Innovation Inc.

One Freedom Square

Reston Town Center

11951 Freedom Drive

Reston, VA 20190-5601

(703) 456-8000

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of July 19, 2001 by and between SPACEVEST II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership; SOFINOV, SOCIÉTÉ FINANCIÈRE D'INNOVATION INC., a Québec corporation; MICHAEL HEWINS; J. RANDOLPH GERMAN; and DAVE M. MUCHNIKOFF, individually (collectively, the "Lenders") and ASTROVISION INTERNATIONAL INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. The Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement by and between the Lenders and Grantor dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement").
- **B.** As security for the Loans, Grantor has granted the Lenders a security interest in certain collateral of Grantor pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement of even date herewith executed by Grantor in favor of the Lenders (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Purchase Agreement and Security Agreement.
- C. The Lenders are willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to the Lenders a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Purchase Agreement and the Notes.
- D. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement and Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Lenders a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Purchase Agreement, Notes and all other agreements now existing or hereafter arising between Grantor and the Lenders, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

To secure its obligations under the Notes and the Purchase Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to the Lenders a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

1.

103414 v1/RE 27SM01!.DOC This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lenders under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, Notes, Purchase Agreement and the other loan documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to the Lenders as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of the Lenders provided for herein or in the Security Agreement, Purchase Agreement, Notes or any other loan documents, now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by the Lenders of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Security Agreement, Purchase Agreement, Notes or any of the other loan documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including the Lenders, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Grantor represents and warrants that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which Grantor has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

103414 v1/RE 27SM01!.DOC

07-18-01 16:54 From-SF&T JUL-18-2001 WED 02:13 PM WINDSOR COURT HOTEL-PBX 07-18-01 14:12

From-SFAT

+2026820355

GRANTOR:

T-957 P.04/04 F-714

+2026820355

FAX NO. 504 596 4513

T-949 P.02/03 F-703

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:	ASTROVISION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
8120 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 210	By: Mulaut Jeen
Bethosda, Maryland 20814	Printed Name: Michael Hewins
Attn: Michael Hewins	Title: President and CEO
THE LENDERS:	
SPACEVEST II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership	SOFINOV, Société Financière d'Innovation Inc.
By: SpaceVest Partners II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership	Ву:
By: SpaceVest Partners II, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability corporation	Printed Name:
Ну:	Ву:
Name:	Printed Name:
Title:	Title:
Address of Lender:	Address of Lender:
11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 500	1801 Avenue McGill College, 13th Floor
Reston, VA 20190	Montreal, Quebec H3A 2N4 (Canada)
Atm: Roger Widing, Esquire	Atm: Julie Tremblay, Esquire

103414 VI/RE 27SMOUDOC [SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

**GRANTOR:** 

Address of Grantor:	ASTROVISION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 502	Ву:
Washington, DC 20005	Title:
Attn:	
THE LENDERS:	
SPACEVEST II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership	SOFINOV, SOCIÉTÉ FINANCIÈRE D'INNOVALION INC
By: SpaceVest Partners II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership	Ву:
By: SpaceVest Partners II, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability corporation	Printed Name: LVC CHARRON  Title:
By:	By:
Name:	Printed Name: EDWARD SLOOT
Title:	Title: DIRECTOR
Address of Lender:	Address of Lender:
11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 500	1801 Avenue McGill College, 13th Floor
Reston, VA 20190	Montreal, Ouebec H3A 2N4 (Canada)
Atm: Roger Widing, Esquire	Attn: Julie Tremblay, Esquire

103414 v1/RE 27SM01!.DOC [SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

07/18/2001 WED 15:41 [TX/RX NO 7086] 20004 PATENT

**GRANTOR:** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:	ASTROVISION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 502	Ву:
Washington, DC 20005	Title:
Attn:	
THE LENDERS:	
SPACEVEST II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership	SOFINOV, Société Financière d'Innovation Inc.
By: SpaceVest Partners II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership	Ву:
By: SpaceVest Partners II, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability corporation	Printed Name:
By: Drank Fills	By:
Name: FRANK A. DIBELLO	Printed Name:
Title: MANNOWS DRECTOR	Title:
Address of Lender:	Address of Lender:
11911 Freedom Drive, Suite 500	1801 Avenue McGill College, 13th Floor
Reston, VA 20190	Montreal, Quebec H3A 2N4 (Canada)
Attn: Roger Widing, Esquire	Attn: Julie Tremblay, Esquire

103414 v1/RE 27SM01!.DOC [SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

07-17-01 13:54

From-SF&T

----

07/16/2001 17:09 07-16-01 16:52

From-SFAT

3019685038

+2026820355 ASTROVISION

+2026820355

T-928 P.02

F-682

PAGE

T-912 P.05/08 F-565

Michael Heuris J. Randolph GERMAN

Address of Lender:

3030 K Street, N.W., Apt. 113

Washington, D.C. 20007

Address of Lender:

12706 Young Lane

N. Potomac, MD 20878

DAVE M. MUCHNIKOFF

Address of Lender:

8828 Camden Street

Alexandria, VA 22308

103414 VI/RE 278M011.DOC [Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

MICHAEL HEWINS

J. RANDOLPH GERMAN

Address of Lender:

Address of Lender:

3030 K Street, N.W., Apt. 113

12706 Young Lane

Washington, D.C. 20007

N. Potomac, MD 20878

DAVE M MUCHNIKOFF

Address of Lender:

8828 Camden Street

Alexandria, VA 22308

103414 v1/RE 27SM011.DOC [SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

## EXHIBIT A

## **COPYRIGHTS**

103414 v1/RE 27SM01!.DOC

#### **EXHIBIT B**

## **PATENTS**

## REGISTERED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

**UNREGISTERED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** 

103414 v1/RE 27SM01!.DOC

## Ехнівіт С

# **TRADEMARKS**

103414 v1/RE 27SM01!.DOC

	$\Gamma$
	•
_	
8	
f 7/9/20(	
8	
5	
S	
Ø	
S	
.፬	
ल	
풄	
Þ	
<b>Y</b>	
교	
Ĕ	ഗ
ğ	Ž
벁	읟
0	A
Ě	$\overline{\Omega}$
¥	ᅱ
Ę	5
a	<b>∀</b>
7	Z
Astrovision Patent and Trademark Ap	US PATENT APPLICATIONS
Σį	Z
5	0.
AS	2
•	

**RECORDED: 08/02/2001** 

-	US PATENT Case # 167664-US	US PATENT APPLICATIONS Case # USPTO Serial No. 167664-US 09/344,358	Title DIRECT BROADCAST IMAGING SATELLITE SYSTEM APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING REAL-TIME, CONTINUOUS MONITORING OF EARTH FROM GEOSTATIONARY EARTH ORBIT	Type Utility	Status Allowed
	206114-US 09/860,671	09/860,671	DIRECT BROADCAST IMAGING SATELLITE SYSTEM APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING REAL-TIME, CONTINUOUS MONITORING OF EARTH FROM GEOSTATIONARY EARTH ORBIT	Utility	Allowed
	203283-US 09/820,347	09/820,347	DIRECT BROADCAST IMAGING SATELLITE SYSTEM APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING REAL-TIME, CONTINUOUS MONITORING OF EARTH FROM GEOSTATIONARY EARTH ORBIT AND RELATED SERVICES	Utility	Pending
	INTERNATIK 192133-WO	INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS 192133-WO PCT/US00/16295 DIRECT BR AND METH MONITORII	PLICATIONS DIRECT BROADCAST IMAGING SATELLITE SYSTEM APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING REAL-TIME, CONTINUOUS MONITORING OF EARTH FROM GEOSTATIONARY EARTH ORBIT	PCT	Pending
	203283-WO	203283-WO PCT/US01/08630	DIRECT BROADCAST IMAGING SATELLITE SYSTEM APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING REAL-TIME, CONTINUOUS MONITORING OF EARTH FROM GEOSTATIONARY EARTH ORBIT AND RELATED SERVICES	PCT	Pending
	TRADEMAR 191253-US 191255-US 191256-US 191256-US 191258-US 191258-US 197637-US 198812-US 198813-US	TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS 191253-US 75/926,009 191255-US 76/054,774 191256-US 76/054,774 191256-US 76/054,773 191258-US 76/054,776 191259-US 75/926,008 191259-US 75/926,007 197637-US 76/131,565 198812-US 76/149,627 198813-US 76/149,628	Have you seen your planet today?  AV & Design Heavy Weather  AVI Astrovision We look down on everyone/we look down on everybody We are changing the way people look at the world AVII Live Earth		Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending

ASTROVISION PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

**PATENT** REEL: 012035 FRAME: 0699